§ 8-15. Community Development Authority.

- A. The Common Council having determined that a need for blight elimination, slum clearance, urban renewal and community development programs and projects and housing projects exists in the City of Port Washington, there is hereby created a community development authority to be known as the "Community Development Authority of the City of Port Washington, Wisconsin," hereinafter known as the "Community Development Authority."
- B. The Community Development Authority shall be constituted, organized, and operated in strict accordance with the provisions of § 66.1335, Wis. Stats. The Mayor shall, with the confirmation of the Common Council, appoint seven resident persons having sufficient ability and experience in the fields of urban renewal, community development, and housing, as Commissioners of the Community Development Authority. Two of the Commissioners shall be members of the Council and shall serve during their term of office as Council members. The term of office of non-Council members shall be four years and until their successors are appointed and qualified. The Director of Planning and Development shall serve as staff liaison to the Community Development Authority. [Amended 8-1-2023 by Ord. No. 2023-15]